

No. 16-15496

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**HELENE CAHEN AND MERRILL NISAM, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,
TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, U.S.A., INC., AND GENERAL MOTORS LLC,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF APPELLEE GENERAL MOTORS LLC

Cheryl A. Falvey
Kathleen Taylor Sooy
Rebecca Baden Chaney
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 624-2500
Fax: (202) 628-5116

Douglas W. Sullivan
Joshua T. Foust
275 Battery Street
CROWELL & MORING LLP
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 986-2800
Fax: (415) 986-2827

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
General Motors LLC*

**FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1 CORPORATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The Complaint..... 4

 B. Proceedings Below 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED
PLAINTIFF NISAM’S CLAIMS FOR LACK OF ARTICLE
III STANDING..... 10

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Actual or Certainly Impending
 Injury. 13

 B. Plaintiff Nisam’s Bare Allegation of Economic Loss Is
 Insufficient..... 17

 C. The District Court Correctly Analyzed Injury Under The
 Rules..... 23

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED
PLAINTIFF’S PRIVACY CLAIM OF ALLEGED
COLLECTION AND DISCLOSURE OF CAR DATA FOR
LACK OF ARTICLE III STANDING..... 24

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Particularized or Concrete
 Injury from Car Data Collection. 24

 B. Plaintiff’s Vague Allegations of Invasion of Privacy Lack
 the Concrete Injury In Fact Required for Article III
 Standing..... 28

 C. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Actual or Imminent Injury
 From Car Data Collection. 30

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED
PLAINTIFF’S INVASION OF PRIVACY CLAIM UNDER
THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION..... 33

V.	THIS COURT MAY AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS.	36
A.	Plaintiff’s Claims Also Fail Under Rule 12(b)(6) for Lack of Injury.	36
1.	Warranty Claims.	37
2.	Consumer Protection Claims.	38
B.	Plaintiff Does Not State a Claim for Breach of the Implied Warranty of Merchantability.	38
C.	Plaintiff Does Not State a Claim for Breach of Contract or “Common Law Warranty.”	40
D.	Plaintiff Does Not Plead His Fraud-Based Claims with Particularity.	42
1.	Plaintiff’s Fraud-Based Allegations Are Subject To Rule 9(b)’s Heightened Pleading Requirements.	42
2.	Plaintiff Fails To Plead His Fraud-Based UCL, CLRA And FAL Claims With Particularity.	43
3.	Plaintiff Does Not Allege Reasonable Or Justifiable Reliance.	49
	CONCLUSION	51
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	51
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adobe Sys. Privacy Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	32
<i>Alston v. Advanced Brands and Importing Co.</i> , 494 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Alvarado v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , No. 12-0254, 2012 WL 4475330 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2012).....	40
<i>Am. Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 526 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	39
<i>Antman v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-01175, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141945 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2015)	32
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Barakezyan v. BMW of N. Am., LLC.</i> , No. CV 16-00173 SJO, 2016 WL 2840803 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2016)	18, 19, 20
<i>Barbera v. WMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. C 04-3738 SBA, 2006 WL 167632 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2006).....	13
<i>Berry v. Webloyalty.com, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-1358-H (CAB), 2011 WL 1375665 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2011), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 517 Fed. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 25, 37, 38
<i>Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)	37

Burton v. Time Warner Cable Inc.,
 No. CV 12-06764 JGB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94310 (C.D. Cal.
 Mar. 20, 2013).....25

Castro v. JPMorgan
 Chase Bank, N.A., No. 14-cv-01539, 2014 WL 2959509 (N.D.
 Cal. June 30, 2014)41

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....*passim*

Clark v. Time Warner Cable,
 523 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2008)49

Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,
 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008)38

Contreras v. Toyota Motor Sales USA, Inc.,
 No. C 09-06024 JSW, 2010 WL 2528844 (N.D. Cal. June 18,
 2010), *aff’d and rev’d on other grounds*, 484 Fed. App’x 116 (9th
 Cir. 2012)*passim*

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....11

Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 118 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....46

Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
 76 F. Supp. 3d 964 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....38, 46

Duqum v. Scottrade, Inc.,
 No. 4:15-CV-1537-SPM, 2016 WL 3683001 (E.D. Mo. July 12,
 2016)23

Durell v. Sharp Healthcare,
 108 Cal. Rptr. 3d 682 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....40

Elias v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
 903 F. Supp. 2d 843 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....43

Flynn v. FCA US LLC,
 No. 15-cv-0855-MJR-DGW, WL CITE, at * __ (S.D. Ill. Sept. 23,
 2016)14

<i>Fogelstrom v. Lamps Plus, Inc.</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 3d 260 (2011)	30, 36
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)	10, 36
<i>Foster Poultry Farms v. Alkar-Rapidpack-MP Equip., Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00030-AWI-SMS, 2012 WL 6097105 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2012)	49
<i>Fredenburg v. City of Fremont</i> , 14 Cal. Rptr. 3d 437 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	34
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	11
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	11
<i>Garcia v. Sony Computer Entm't Am., LLC</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	48
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Harrison v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-0491, 2006 WL 2990524 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 19, 2006)	16
<i>Hill v. NCAA</i> , 865 P.2d 633 (Cal. 1994)	29, 30, 34, 35
<i>Hinojos v. Kohl's Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	29
<i>In re iPhone Application Litig.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	30, 34, 35, 36
<i>In re iPhone Application Litig.</i> , No. 11-MD-02250-LHK, 2011 WL 4403963 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2011)	25, 28

Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.,
567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)42, 43, 49

Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.,
628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)31, 32

LaCourt v. Specific Media, Inc.,
No. 8:10-cv-01256-GW-JCG, 2011 WL 1661532 (C.D. Cal. Apr.
28, 2011)25

Lee v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.,
260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001)29

Lee v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.,
992 F. Supp. 2d 962 (C.D. Cal. 2014)*passim*

Low v. LinkedIn Corp.,
No. 11-cv-01468-LHK, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130840 (N.D. Cal.
Nov. 11, 2011)32

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....*passim*

Marolda v. Symantec Corp.,
672 F. Supp. 2d 992 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....46

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F. 3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)20, 21

Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)20, 22

Mocek v. Alfa Leisure, Inc.,
7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 546 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....39

Montana Env’tl. Info. Ctr. v. Stone-Manning,
766 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014) 11

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....23

Netbula, LLC v. BindView Dev. Corp.,
516 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....42

O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.,
574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009)37

Parker v. Iolo Techs., L.L.C.,
No. 12-00984, 2012 WL 4168837 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2012).....18, 38

Pride v. Correa,
719 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2013)23

Rasmussen v. Apple, Inc.,
27 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....45

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,
664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)17

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC,
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)32

Riva v. PepsiCo, Inc.,
82 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....14, 24

Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.,
283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)16

Roberts v. Corrothers,
812 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1987)27

San Pedro Hotel Co. v. City of Los Angeles,
159 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1998)27

Sanders v. Apple, Inc.,
672 F. Supp. 2d 978 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....41

In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.,
45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....32

Smedt v. Hain Celestial Grp.,
No. 5:12-cv-03029, 2013 WL 4455495 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2013)49

Smith v. Ford Motor Co.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2010), *aff’d* 462 Fed. App’x 660
(9th Cir. 2011).....47

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....32

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....*passim*

Stearns v. Select Comfort Retail Corp.,
 No. 08-2746 JF, 2009 WL 1635931 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2009).....41

Stickrath v. Globalstar, Inc.,
 527 F. Supp. 2d 992 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....45

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....12

Taragan v. Nissan N. Am. Inc.,
 No. C 09-3660 SBA, 2013 WL 3157918 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2013).....*passim*

Thunander v. Uponor, Inc.,
 887 F. Supp. 2d 850 (D. Minn. 2012).....16

In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Litig.,
 790 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2011)18, 20

U.S. Hotel and Resort Mgmt., Inc. v. Onity,
 No. 13-499, 2014 WL 3748639 (D. Minn. July 30, 2014).....14, 17

United States v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
 979 F.2d 169 (9th Cir. 1992)11

Vaughn v. Bay Env'tl. Mgmt., Inc.,
 567 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008)10

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....28

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....25

Whitaker v. Health Net of Cal., Inc.,
 No. CIV S-11-0910 KJM-DAD, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6545
 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2012).....32

Whitson v. Bumbo,
 No. C 07-05597 MHP, 2009 WL 1515597 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16,
 2009)14, 18, 38

Winans v. Emeritus Corp.,
 No. 13-CV-03962-SC (JCS), 2014 WL 3421115 (N.D. Cal. July
 14, 2014)48

In re Yahoo Mail Litig.,
 7 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....34, 35

In re Zappos.com, Inc.,
 108 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Nev. 2015).....32

Zody v. Microsoft Corp.,
 No. 12-cv-00942-YGR, 2012 WL 1747844 (N.D. Cal. May 16,
 2012)40, 41

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, *et seq.*6

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500, *et seq.*6

Cal. Civ. Code § 1750, *et seq.*.....6

Cal. Civ. Code § 1791.17, 38

Cal. Civ. Code § 1791.1(a)(2).....39

Cal. Civ. Code § 17927, 38

Cal. Civ. P. Code § 430.10(g).....41

Cal. Com. Code § 23147, 38, 39

Cal. Com. Code § 2314(a)39

Cal. Com. Code § 2314(c)39

California Constitution

Cal. Const. art. I, § 17, 34

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*
